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CTAHOBUWE Gvé darkuarerna Kaduerapus
mo DER #o 03.0%. 202Y -.
MO KOHKYPC 33 3aeMaHe Ha akajemMuyHa gabXHOCT ,,npodecop” 3a HyKAuTe Ha

dakynTeTa No eNeKTPOHMKa U aBTOMaTnKa npu TY- Codusa, Punvan MNnosa
obsseH B 1B 6p. 23/19.03.2024 r.

O6nact Ha BucweTo obpasoBaHue: 5. TeXHUUYECKN HayKK;
NpodecnonanHo HanpaBneHue: 5.2. , ENeKTPOTEXHNKA, e1eKTPOHUKA M aBTOMIR
CneuuanHocr: ,,EnektpoHHu npeobpasysarenn”;

Kanaupat: nou. a-p uHx. Lisetana MNpuroposa Mpuroposa-Lbpbesa

YneH Ha HayuHO Xypu: Nnpod. A.H. uHK. MBaitno MunaHos MNaHaves

1. O6wa xapakTep1cTMKa Ha Hay4HOMU3CNeA0BaTeNCKaTa M HayYHO-NPUIOKHATA fAeifiHOCT
Ha KaHguaaTa

B KOHKypca 3a akagemudHa gnbxHocT (Al) ,npodecop”, ob6sBeH B [AbpKaBeH BECTHUK, 6p.
23 / 19.03.2024 r. 1 Ha caiiTa Ha TeXHMYECKN YHUBEPCUTET — Codusa /TY-Codusa/ 3a HyxauTe Ha
(Pakynteta No eneKkTpoHMKa M aBTomatuka /®EA/ npu TY- Codua, dunuan MnosauB, Kato
€AMHCTBEH KaHAUAAT y4acTBa Aou. 4-p UHXK. LiBeTaHa puroposa MNpuroposa-Lbp6esa.

Aou. Tpuroposa-Ubpbesa 3aBbpwsa TY-Codus npes 1991 r. u npupobusa creneH
»Maructbp-uHxeHep” no cneunanHoct “ENeKTPOHHA TEXHUKA M MUKPOENEKTPOHMKA”, a npe3 1994
r. 3aBbpwBsa CsobogeH dakynteT u npugobusa Keanudukauma no ,MHxeHepHa negarorvka’.
Mpes 2001 r. npugobusa OHC ,JokTop” No Hay4Ha cneuuanHocT ,,EneKTpoHHU NpeobpasysaTtenn
B TY-Codusa. B nepuopa ot 1998r. go 1999 r. e TexHONOr KbM KaTeapa “ENeKkTpoHunKa u
EnektpoHHn TexHonorun” TY — Codua, ®unvan Mnosgus. B nepuoga ot 1999 r. go 2008 r.
nocneaoBaTesIHO € aCUCTEHT, CTapluM aCUCTEHT U F1aBeH acuCTeHT, Kato oT 2008 r. e JOLUeHT BbB
®EA npu TY- Codua, Pununan Nnosaus, KbaeTto pabot M 4O MOMeHTa. B nepuoga ot 2019 r. go
2023 r. e 3am.-geKkaH no y4yebHaTa geiHocT Ha ®EA, a oT Kkpaa Ha 2023 r. 4O MOMeHTa e
pbKOBOAUTEN Ha KaTeapa ,EnektpoHuka®, ®EA. YneHysa B ronam 6poit npodecoHanHu u HayuyHU
opraHu3auMu u Nnporpamu.

B KoHkypca pgou. lpuroposa-lbp6esa yuactBa ¢ 12 nybauvKauuu, PaBHOCTOMHU Ha
MoHorpaduueH Tpya, BKAloueHu B 6asute oT gavHm SCOPUS u Web of Science, apyrm 23
nybavkauuu, pedepupanu B SCOPUS u Web of Science u apyru 12 Hayuu ny6avkauum B
HepedepupaHu CNMCaHUA C HayYHO peLeH3MpaHe WMAW B pefaKkTMpaHU KONEKTUBHU Tpyaose.
HeTupu ot Hay4dHMTe nybanKkaumm ca ¢ UMNaKT-GpakTop M/MAn uMNakT-paHr. Mpasu BnedyatTneHue,
Ye nybankauuuTe pPaBHOCTOWHM Ha MoHorpaduyeH Tpya ca MHoro gobpe noabpaHu ot
KaHauaata, Kato ce obeAnHABAT OKONMO TemaTa, CBbP3aHa C WM3CneABaHe U MOAENMpaHe Ha
Pe3oHaHCHWUTe NMpeobpasysBaTeny Ha NOCTOAHHO HaMPEXKeHWe OT BUCOK pef, CbAbPMKalM Tpw
PEaKTUBHM enemeHTa B TpenTawwma Kpbr oT Tmn LLC. OcBeH TOBa, KaHAMAATLT e aBTOP Ha
Ny6/NKyBaH efuH YHUBEPCUTETCKM Y4eBHMK M € aBTOp M CbaBTOP CLOTBETHO B ABE y4eHHU
nocobus B 061acTTa Ha NPOEKTUPAHETO U MOAENNPAHETO Ha NpeobpasyBaTenHu yCTPoiicTBa.

KaHanaatsT e pbKoBOAMA ABaMa YCMELWHO 3aWUTUAN AOKTOPaHTU, eAUHUAT OT KOUTO Beye
€ r1aBeH aCUCTEHT KbM KaTeapa ,EnektpoHunka“, ®EA.

fou. Mpuroposa-Lbpbesa e 6una pvkoBoAMTEN HA ABa NPOEKTa M YNEeH Ha ApYru AeceT
npoekTta. [la OT NMPOEKTUTE Ca B NPOLLEC Ha U3NMbAHEHME, CbOTBETHO A0 2026 r. u 2027 r.
KanaupateT yyactBa kaTo uneH Ha HayyHa rpyna 3.2.3 no npoekt ,MosobpssaHe Ha
HaydyHOu3cnegosate/iICKknAa Kanaunutetr w1 KayvecrBo 3a mexagyHapoaHa pa3rno3HaBaemocCcT U
ycronumnsocT Ha TY — Codua“ ¢ gorosop N2 BG-RRP-2.004.0005. YyacTBana e M KaTo YieH Ha



e
npoekT BGO5M20P001-1.002-0023, LleHTbp 3a KomneTeHTHOCT "UHTenure T‘ﬁf\ MeXaTRQHHN
W eHeprocnecTABawy CUCTEMM U TEXHONOTUU". HHKA 5 ABTOM,

Cnpaska B 6asata ot gaHHu SCOPUS nokassa Hanuuue Ha Hag 1 LI,V}E_PI
KOHKypca Ta yyacTsa ¢ 70 uuTMpaHus (6e3 aBTouUTMpaHMa OT aBTopa UM CbaBTORY al7
€ NPUAoXKMN 1 cnpasBka € 9 UMTUPAHWA B MOHOTpadUM M KONEKTUBHUM TOMOBE C Hay4yHO
peueHsnpaHe, KaKTo U 7 UMTUPaHNA B HepedepupaHu CNUCAHUA C HAay4HO peLeH3npaHe.

lpeacTaBeHn ca M AOMBAHUTENHU [aHHWM, MOKPWMBAWM APYrM KPUTEPUM B KOHKypCa.
MNpeacraBeHuTe MaTepmanun U CNPaBKU OT KaHAMAATa NO KOHKYpPCa, A0Ka3BalUy U3MbJHEHNETO Ha
KpuTepuute, He NOBTAPAT Te3W 3a MNPEAMILIHN HayYHU CTEMEHW W aKaAEeMWUYHU OJbXKHOCTH,
NOKPMBAT M HAAXBbP/AT BCUYKU M3UCKBAHMA 3a 3aemaHe Ha Al ,npodecop”, Kato no HAKou
NMoKasaTeNn HaABULIABAT B MbTU MUHUMAJTHUTE U3UCKBaAHMUSA.

lpeacTaBeHnTE OT KaHAMAaTa MaTepuany CbOTBETCTBAT Ha TemaTMKaTa Ha KOHKypCa,
nopagn KoOeTo M npvemam 3a oueHaBaHe. He cbm CbaBTOp B HaydyHuTe nybauKauum Ha
KaHgupara.

2. OueHKa Ha neparorMyeckara NoAroToBKa U AeMHOCT Ha KaHauAaTa

fAou. Tpuroposa-lUbpbesa e epyaupaH npenogasaten Bbe PEA Ha TY-Codua, cbe
3HauuTenHa ydyebHo-npenojaBaTesiCKa, MefarorMyecka W aAMUHUCTPATMBHA  JelHoCT. Ta e
CbaBTOp M pbKOBOAWTEN Ha ronam bpoii aucuMnanHK 3a ctygeHtute oT OKC ,Bakanasbp” u OKC
~Marctbp®. Cpeg Tax ca ,Teopus Ha enekTpoHHMTe cxemu”, ,MmnyacHa u undposa
cxemoTexHuka“, ,TokosaxpaHBaly ycTpoiictea“, ,lMpeobpasyBaTenHa TexHWKa“, ,AHanus,
mojenmpaHe W NpoeKTUpaHe Ha npeobpasysaTenHu ycTpoiicTBa”, ,ENEKTPOHHM eHepruiHu
npeobpasysatenn” u ap. Mpwu ToBa, 3a NocieAHNUTe AecCeT roAUHW 4oL, lpuroposa-LLbpbesa e
6una pbKOBOAMTEN Ha 28 yCMewHo 3aWuTUAM AUNAoOMaHTM oT OKC »bakanaebp” n OKC
»Maructep”. KaHaupaTubT yyacTBa M B M3Mb/iHeHMeTO Ha obpasoBaTenHuTe NPoOeKkTn Kbm TY-
Coduna kbm npouesypa ,MoaepHM3aUMA Ha BUCLIMTE YYMAULLAY W npoueaypa ,CTyaeHTCKU
NpaktMkn" no OnepaTuBHa nporpama ,Hayka n obpa3oBaHue 3a UHTENUreHTEH pacTex’". Cpeg,
CTyAleHTUTE 1 NpenojasaTe/inTe KaHANMAATHLT Ce N0A3Ba C UMe HA A06bp NIEKTOP U M3cnedoBaTenN.

3. OCHOBHM Hay4yHU U HaY4YHO-NPUIOKHU NPUHOCK

B koHKypca 3a A[l ,npodecop” KaHAMAATLT NpeTeHAMpa 3a CefleMHafeceT HayyHu U
HAy4HO-MPUNOXKHM NPUHOCA, PasnpejesieHn B ABe TeMaTUUYHU HanpaBAeHUa OT PaBHOCTOMHUTE Ha
MoHorpaduyeH sug nybaukaumn (rpyna B), kakTo u TpuaeceT n eanH npunHoca, pasnpegesieHn B
cefem TemaTU4YHM HanpasieHua OT nybAvKauuuTe W3BbBH BKAKOYEHWTE B PABHOCTOMHM Ha
MoHorpaduunua Tpya (rpyna I v rpyna 3).

lpruemam npeTeHAMpaHUTe NPUHOCK C YTOYHEHMETO, Ye Cnopes MeH YacT OT TAX MOraT Aa
ce 06eIMHAT M ja ce ONMLLAT NO-KPaTKO, C KOETO Aa Ce Hamanu 6poAT um. HaydHWUTe NpUHOCH ca B
obnactra Ha u3cneaBaHe Ha Pe3OHAHCHM NpeobpasyBaTenu Ha NOCTOAHHO HanpexeHue, KaTo ca
aHaZM3MPaHN eNeKkTpOMarHMTHUTE NpPoLecn 1 0cobeHOCTUTe NPU Pas/IMYHM PeXMMM Ha paboTa.
HayyHuTte npuHocK morat Aa ce KBanuduULMpaT KaTo JOKa3BaHe C HOBU CPEACTBA HA ChLLECTBEHU
HOBW CTpaHM Ha Beve CbLUECTBYBALLM HaydHu obnacTu, npobsemu, TEOpMU, XMNOTE3U, KaKTO U
Cb3flaBaHe Ha HOBM NOAXOAM 3a W3CNeABaHe Ha eneKTPoHHW npeobpasysatenn. HayuyHo-
NPUNOXKHUTE NPUHOCKM Ha KaHAMAaTa moraT ga ce KeBanuduuuMpaT KaTo HOBM MeToAM 3a
“3cnenBaHe Ha Mnojsy4yaBaHe Ha MOTBbPAUTENHUM GaKTU M pe3ynTaT, W3MNON3BaHE Ha
CblLUECTBYBALM 3HAHMA 33 HOBU MNPUIONKEHMA U obOoraTABaHE Ha CbLLECTBYBALUM CXEMU U
YCTPOMCTBA C HOBW KauyecTBa, BK/AIOYMTENHO W Cb3JaBaHE Ha METOAMKM 3a npoeKTupaHe u
MOAennpaHe Ha eNeKTPOHHM efnemeHTM u npeobpasysaTesnu. MPUNONKHUTE NPUHOCKM Ha
KaHAWAaTa ca CBbp3aHW C YCbBbPLIEHCTBAHE Ha MaKpPOMOAEAN Ha CMI0BU MONYNPOBOAHUKOBU
ENIEMEHTU U MOJeNnpaHe Ha TpudasHW ABUraTenn uypes meToda Ha KpaliHUTe enemMeHTM.




KanauaatseT uma M meToAuYHU npuHOcU B obnactTa Ha M3CneABaHe WU BbBEXJaHe Ha HOBU
MeTOAM 1 CPeACcTBa 3a 0byyeHue No cUaoBa eNeKTPOHMKA.

OT nogpobHOTO MM 3ano3HaBaHe C PaboTUTE MO KOHKYPCa, KakTo M OT MO3HaBaHeTo Ha
Hay4HO-uU3cnegoBaTenckaTa M nybAnKauMoHHa AeiHocT Ha gou. Mpuroposa-Lbp6esa, ybeaeHo
cunTam, Ye npeTeHAMPaHUTE NPUHOCK Ca OCHOBHO IMYHO AEeN0 Ha KaHauAaaTa.

4. 3HayMMoOCT Ha NPUHOCUTE 33 HayKaTa U NpaKTUKaTa

MpeacraBeHUTe B KOHKYpCa NPMHOCK Ca 3HAYMMM, KaKTO 3a Hay4YHOTO pa3suTue B obnactTa
Ha npeobpasysaTesiHaTa TEXHWKA, Taka M 3a Cb3gaBaHe Ha HOBM NOAXOAM 3a MOBMLIABAHE Ha
eHepruiHaTa epeKTMBHOCT Ha e/1eKTPO3axPaHBaLLUTE CUCTEMM.

KaHanMaatsT e npeanoXkmn getainnHo uscneasaHe Ha pesoHaHcHuTe LLC npeobpasysaTtenu
Ha NOCTOAHHO HanpeKeHue, KaTo ca aHaNM3NPaHU eIeKTPOMarHUTHUTE nNpoueck u ocobeHocTuTe
npu pasanyHm paboTHU pexumu. MpunoxeHu ca ABa Noaxoda 3a maTeMaTMYecKM aHa/iu3 Ha
npouecnTe, KaTto B pPe3ynTaT OT NpoBeAeHUTe U3cneaBaHNA ca U3BeAeHW aHaAUTUYHWU U3pasu 3a
OCHOBHWUTE BE/NYMHU W nNapameTpu, XapakTepusupawu obnactra Ha ycroitumsa paboTta Ha
cxemuTe. Pe3yntatute oT NpoBedeHUTe TEOPETUUYHM aHAIM3K Ca MPOBEPEHN Ype3 CUMYNALUOHHO
W eKCNepuMeHTaIHO u3cnesBaHe Ha NPUMEPHU eNIEKTPOHHM CXEMMU.

Bb3 ocHoBa Ha npeacTaBeHWTE MaTepuany NO KOHKypCa CYMTaM, Ye ca CNa3eHu BCUYKM
KO/INYeCTBEHM MOKa3aTeNn Ha KpUTepunTe 3a 3aeMaHe Ha akagemunyHaTta gabXKHOCT ,npodecop”.
MNpeacTaBeHUTe HayyHU TPyAOBe M LUTUPAHUATA KbM TAX 4OKa3BaT NPM3HAHMETO Ha KaHAugaTa
Cpes, Hay4YHuTe cpeam y Hac 1 B 4yxkbuHa. TpyaoseTe Ha gou,. Mpuroposa-Lbp6esa ca nonesHu 3a
uscneposartenu, npenoaasaTenu, CTYAEHTU U UHXKEHEepU OT WMHAYCTPUATA, KOUTO paboTaT B
obnactra Ha npeobpasysaTenHaTa TeXHUKa.

5. KputnuHu 6enekku u npenopbKku

HAmam cbuectBeHn 3abenexku v NpPenopbKM KbM HayuyHUTe TpyAoBe Ha KaHAauAaaTa.
lMpenopbyBam Ha KaHAMAaTa Aa Ce ONUTa fa U3rpagu HayyHa rpyna 8bs OEA, KOATO Aa paswmpy
“3cneaoBaTeICKUA KanaumTeT n 06xBaT B Ta3u 3HaYMMa 3a UHAYCTpUATA Ha cTpaHaTa obnacr.

3AK/TIOYEHUE

MpeAcTaBeHuTe maTepuany OTroBapAT Ha U3UCKBaHUATA Ha 3PACPE, Ha MpaBunHuKa 3a
NPUNOXKEHNeTO My U Ha BbTpewHuA [paBUNHUK 33 YCNOBUATA M pena 3a 3aemaHe Ha
aKafleMUYHU ANTBIKHOCTU B TexHuyeckn yHusepcutet — Codpusa. Bb3 ocHoBa Ha 3an03HaBaHETO C
npeAcTtaBeHUTe Hay4yHU TPyaoBe, TAXHATa 3HAYMMOCT, CbAbPIKALLUTE Ce B TAX HAYYHMU, HAYYHO-
NPUNOXKHU U NPUNONKHU NPUHOCK, HAMMPaM 3a OCHOBATENIHO A3 NpensioXka AoU. A-P MHXK.
LisetaHa Mpuroposa Mpuroposa-libp6esa fa 3aeme akagemuuHata AnbXHOCT ,npodecop” B
npodecmoHanHoTo HanpasneHue 5.2 ,ENeKTPOTEXHUKA, ENEKTPOHMKA M aBTOMaTMKa” no
cneumnanHocrra ,EnekTtpoHHU npeobpasysatenn”.

Adara: YJ1IEH HA XXYPUTO:
/ npod. a.H. nHx. Usalino M. Nanames /
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1. A general description of the candidate's scientific and scientific-applied activity

In the competition for an academic position of "Professor," announced in the State
Gazette, issue 23/19.03.2024 and on the website of the Technical University of Sofia (TU — Sofia)
for the needs of the Faculty of Electronics and Automation (FEA) at TU — Sofia, Plovdiv Branch, the
only candidate participating is Assoc. Prof. Dr. Eng. Tsvetana Grigorova Grigorova-Shtarbeva.

Assoc. Prof. Grigorova-Shtarbeva has graduated at TU — Sofia in 1991 and she obtained a
Master's degree in "Electronic Engineering and Microelectronics". In 1994 she completed a Free
Faculty (within the TU — Sofia) program and obtained a qualification in "Engineering Pedagogy." In
2001, she was awarded a Ph.D. in the specialty of "Electronic Converters" at TU — Sofia. From 1998
to 1999, she worked as a technologist in the Department of Electronics and Electronic
Technologies at TU — Sofia, Plovdiv Branch. From 1999 until 2008, she served consequently as a
junior assistant, senior assistant, and assistant professor, and since 2008, she has been an
associate professor at FEA — Technical University of Sofia, Plovdiv Branch, where she continues to
work. From 2019 to 2023, she was the vice-dean for educational activities at FEA, and since the
end of 2023, she has been elected as a head of the Electronics Department at FEA. She is a
member of numerous professional and scientific organizations and programs.

In the competition, Assoc. Prof. Grigorova-Shtarbeva participates with 12 publications
equivalent to a monography, included in the SCOPUS and Web of Science databases, another 23
publications indexed in SCOPUS and Web of Science, and 12 other scientific publications in non-
peer-reviewed journals with scientific reviews or edited collective works. Four of the publications
have an impact factor and/or impact rank. It creates positive impression that the publications
equivalent to a monography are well selected by the candidate, and united around the topic
related to the research and modeling of resonant high-order DC-DC voltage converters, containing
three reactive components in the LLC-type resonant circuit. Furthermore, the candidate is the
author of a published university textbook, single author and co-author of two university
educational handbooks in the field of designing and modeling converter devices.

The candidate has supervised two successfully defended PhDs, one of whom is now an
Assist. Prof. at the Department of Electronics, FEA.

Assoc. Prof. Grigorova-Shtarbeva has coordinated two projects and been a member of
another ten projects. Two of the projects are in progress, expected to be completed by 2026 and
2027, respectively. The candidate participates as a member of a research group 3.2.3 in the
project "Improving research capacity and quality for international recognition and sustainability of
the TU-Sofia" under contract Ne BG-RRP-2.004.0005. She has also participated as a member of the
project BGO5M20P001-1.002-0023, Competence Center "Intelligent Mechatronic, Eco- and
Energy-Efficient Systems and Technologies."




A reference in the SCOPUS database shows over 100 citations. The candidate enters the
competition with 70 citations (excluding self-citations from the author or co-authors). The
candidate has also provided a reference with 9 citations in monographs and collective volumes
with scientific reviews, as well as 7 citations in non-peer-reviewed journals with scientific reviews.

Additional data covering other criteria in the competition have been submitted. The
materials and references provided by the candidate for the competition, demonstrating the
fulfillment of the criteria, do not repeat those for previous academic degrees and positions. The
criteria are fully covered and exceed all requirements for the position of a "professor," surpassing
the minimum quantitative requirements of some indicators.

The materials submitted by the candidate align with the theme of the competition, thus
they are accepted for evaluation. I am not a co-author in the candidate's scientific publications.

2. Evaluation of the candidate's pedagogical preparation and activities

Assoc. Prof. Grigorova-Shtarbeva is an erudite lecturer at the Faculty of Electronics and
Automation at TU — Sofia, with significant educational, teaching, pedagogical, and administrative
activities. She is a co-author and leading author of a large number of courses for students from the
Bachelor's and Master's degree programs. Among them are "Theory of Electronic Circuits," "Pulse
and Digital Circuitry," "Power Supplies," "Conversion Technology," "Analysis, Modeling, and Design
of Converter Devices," "Electronic Power Converters," and others. Moreover, over the last ten
years, Assoc. Prof. Grigorova-Shtarbeva has supervised 28 successfully defended graduatin
students from the Bachelor's and Master's degree programs. The candidate is also involved in the
implementation of educational projects at TU-Sofia within the procedures "Modernization of
Higher Education Institutions" and "Student Internships" under the Operational Program "Science
and Education for Intelligent Growth". Among the students and colleagues, the candidate is known
as a good lecturer and researcher.

3. Main scientific and scientifically-applied contributions

In the competition for the "Professor" position, the candidate claims seventeen scientific
and scientifically-applied contributions, distributed in two thematic directions from the
publications equivalent to monographic (Group B), as well as thirty-one contributions, distributed
in seven thematic directions from publications outside those included in the equivalent of
monographic work (Group C and Group D).

I accept the claimed contributions with the clarification that, in my opinion, some of them
can be grouped together and described more concisely, thus reducing their number. The scientific
contributions are in the field of research on resonant DC-DC converters, analyzing electromagnetic
processes and characteristics under various operating modes. The scientific contributions can be
qualified as proving new aspects of already existing scientific areas, problems, theories,
hypotheses, as well as developing new approaches for researching electronic converters. The
candidate's scientifically-applied contributions can be classified as new methods for investigating
the acquisition of confirming facts and results, using existing knowledge for new applications,
enriching existing electronic circuits and devices with new qualities, including development of
methodologies for designing and modelling electronic components and converters. The
candidate's applied contributions are related to the improvement of macro-models of power
semiconductor components and the modelling of three-phase motors using the finite element
method. The candidate also has methodological contributions in the field of research and the
introduction of new methods and tools for education in power electronics. Based on my detailed
acquaintance with the works related to the competition, as well as my knowledge of the research

and publishing activities of Assoc. Prof. Grigorova-Shtarbeva, | am
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contributions are primarily the candidate's own work.



4. Significance of the contributions to science and practice

The contributions presented in the competition are significant, both for the scientific
development in the field of power electronics and for creating new approaches to enhance the
energy efficiency of power supply systems.

The candidate has proposed a detailed study of LLC resonant DC-DC converters, analyzing
electromagnetic processes and characteristics under various operating modes. Two approaches
for mathematical analysis of the processes have been applied, resulting in derived analytical
expressions for the key quantities and parameters characterizing the stable operation region of
the circuits. The results of the theoretical analyses have been validated through computer
simulation and experimental studies of sample electronic circuits.

Based on the materials presented in the competition, | believe that all quantitative
indicators of the criteria for holding the academic position of "Professor" have been met. The
scientific works presented and the citations to them demonstrate the candidate's recognition
among the scientific community both in Bulgaria and internationally. The papers of Assoc. Prof.
Grigorova-Shtarbeva are valuable for researchers, lecturers, students, and engineers in the
industry working in the field of the electronic converters.

5. Critical notes and recommendations

I have no critical comments or recommendations regarding the candidate's scientific work.
| recommend to the candidate to try to build a research group at FEA that will expand the research
capacity and scope in this significant area for the country's industry.

CONCLUSION

The materials presented meet the requirements of the Law on the development of the
academic staff in the Republic of Bulgaria, the Regulations for its implementation and the
Internal regulations and conditions for academic positions awarding at the Technical University
of Sofia. Based on the review of the scientific works presented, their significance, and the
scientific, scientific-applied, and applied contributions contained therein, | find it justified to
propose Assoc. Prof. Dr. Eng. Tsvetana Grigorova Grigorova- Shtarbeva for the academic position
of "Professor" in the professional field 5.2 "Electrical Engineering, Electronics, and Automation"
in the speciality "Electronic converters".

Date: Member of the Jury:

/ Prof. DSc.
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